Yb@C2n (n ) 40, 41, 42): New Fullerene Allotropes with
Unexplored Electrochemical Properties
Xing Lu,† Zdenek Slanina,† Takeshi Akasaka,*,† Takahiro Tsuchiya,†
Naomi Mizorogi,† and Shigeru Nagase*,‡
Centre for Tsukuba AdVanced Research Alliance, UniVersity of Tsukuba, Tsukuba,
Ibaraki 305-8577, Japan, and Department of Theoretical and Computational Molecular Science,
Institute for Molecular Science, Okazaki 444-8585, Japan
Received February 8, 2010; E-mail: akasaka@tara.tsukuba.ac.jp

NMR signal higher than 155 ppm was observed. Accordingly,
the vast majority of non-IPR isomers of C2n (n ) 40, 41, 42)
are not considered; only the short-term numbering system in
accordance with the Fowler-Manolopoulos spiral algorithm40
is adopted to label these isomers.
Furthermore, it has been found that two carbon atoms can
be encapsulated inside the fullerene cage together with two,
three, or four metal atoms, forming metal carbide cluster
EMFs.9,11,20 Yamazaki et al. reported that the encapsulated C2
moieties in 13C-enriched Sc2C2@C3V(8)-C82, Sc2C2@D2d(23)-
C84, and [Sc3C2@Ih(7)-C80]- respectively give rise to 13C NMR
signals at 253.2, 249.2, and 328.3 ppm.20 In this study, no signal
between 200 and 400 ppm was observed. It is therefore safe to
conclude that only one Yb atom is encapsulated in the fullerene
cage. Actually, no example of cluster EMFs containing only
one metal atom has been reported, which implies that one metal
atom is insufficient to stabilize the whole cluster.5
All isomers of Yb@C2n in this study exhibit 13C NMR
resonances in the aromatic region (155-125 ppm); only
coincident overlaps of the resonances from the samples are
observed. The expanded 13C NMR spectra and detailed assign-
ments of the resonances are presented in the Supporting
Information (Figures S6-S13, Table S1).
Theoretical calculations were conducted to aid secure as-
signment of the cage structures. All calculations were conducted
using the Gaussian 03 program package.41 The molecular
structures were first optimized at the B3LYP/3-21G-CEP level
(3-21G basis set for C atoms and CEP-4G basis with the CEP
effective core potential (ECP) for Yb) and then reoptimized with
the B3LYP/6-31G*-SDD approach (6-31G* basis for C and
SDD basis with the SDD ECP for Yb), both with the B3LYP
density functional.42 Energy minima were checked using
B3LYP/3-21G-CEP vibrational analysis. Relative energies and
13C NMR spectra were calculated at the B3LYP/6-311G*-SDD
level with all chemical shift values calibrated to the observed
C60 line of 143.15 ppm. Ionization potentials and electron
affinities were evaluated using the B3LYP/6-31+G*∼SDD
treatment.42
3.1.2. Cage Structure of Yb@C80. Seven isomers of C80
satisfy the IPR, but only two with a D2(2)43 or a D5d(1)44
symmetry were isolable for pristine C80. A recent example of